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Rating: BUY | CMP: Rs3,501 | TP: Rs3,900 

Equity market share gains to continue 

Quick Pointers: 

 Core income beat of 0.8%; raise core earnings for FY25/26E by 10.5%/15%. 

 Equity market share further enhanced by 26bps QoQ to 12.6%.   

We upgrade core earnings for by 10.5%/15.1% led by strong equity MAAuM 

growth in FY24 YTD (+46% for HDFC AMC vs +37% for industry). The company 

saw a good quarter yet again. QAAuM was a bit lower; revenue was in-line 

suggesting tad better realization at 48.7bps (49bps in Q2’24). Change in TER 

slabs for 61% of active equity was offset by increase in equity mix by 2.9% 

QoQ and fall in debt/liquid, protecting blended yields. Equity performance 

within 1-yr and 3-yr buckets remains best-in-class which has resulted in 

strong net flows’ market share of 23% over Apr-Nov’23 (vs 8.6% in FY23). 

Hence equity market share at 12.6% further expanded (+26bps QoQ). Over 

FY23-26E we see core PAT CAGR of 18.0% (earlier 12.5%). Stock is trading at 

34.4x; rolling forward to FY26E core EPS we raise multiple to 39x from 35x 

(5yr avg. of 40x) since HDFC AMC should continue to deliver better than 

industry equity returns. Our TP rises to Rs3,900 from Rs3,000. Retain BUY.  

 Healthy equity growth drives better revenue: QAAuM was a tad lower at 

Rs5514bn (PLe Rs5538bn) growing by 5.1% QoQ; equity QAAuM grew by 

10.5% QoQ. Revenue was exactly in-line at Rs6.71bn led by increasing equity 

share. Hence annualised yields were slightly ahead at 48.7bps (PLe 48.5bps). 

Opex was largely as expected at Rs1.76bn (PLe Rs1.79bn). ESOP cost was 

Rs130mn for Q3’24. Led by strong revenue, core income was higher at 

Rs4.96bn (+0.8% ahead of PLe) resulting in operating yields at 36bps (35.6bps 

last qtr). Other income was ahead at Rs1.4bn (PLe Rs1.1bn). Tax rate was a 

bit lower at 23.3% compared to 25.7% last quarter due to increase in DTA led 

by certain investments transitioning from short-term to long-term. Hence core 

PAT yields were a shade better and inched up to 27.6bps from 26.4bps QoQ. 

PAT was 4.0% ahead of PLe at Rs3.81bn due to higher other income.  

 Equity share continues to improve protecting yields: During Q3FY24, due 

to strong equity market growth, 61% of equity AuM (incl. balanced) saw a 

change in its TER threshold causing tailwinds to yields. However, this was 

offset by increase in (1) Equity mix (incl. balanced) QoQ from 55.1% to 57.9% 

(2) fall in debt/liquid share by 1.5%/1.7% to 23.3%/11.3% respectively, 

protecting blended yields. Driven by superior equity performance leading to 

market share gains in net equity flows, market share in equity+bal QAAuM has 

been enhancing post Q1FY23; it improved QoQ by 26bps to 12.6%. As of 

Dec’23, basis weighted average equity performance, HDFC AMC remains the 

top performing fund (rank 1) in the 1-yr and 3-yr bucket.  

 Retail contribution increasing; 24 branches added in Jan’24: Retail AuM 

(stickier) is enhancing; in Nov’23 individual MAAuM accounted for 70% of total, 

compared to 59% for the industry. Over the last 1-yr the market share in unique 

investors has enhanced from 17% to 21% while incremental market share in a 

quarter was strong at 50%. Yields as at Dec’23 end were: equity-63bps and 

debt at 28-29bps. On opex, 24 branches were in Jan’24 of which 22 were 

opened in B-30. Hence, as per the company, additional cost in Q4’24 may not 

be material. On staff cost, management had hinted last quarter that annual 

increase in employee cost could range between 10-12%.  
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Q3FY24 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

 Current           Previous 

 FY25E FY26E FY25E FY26E 

Rating  BUY  BUY 

Target Price  3,000  3,900 

Revenue (Rs. m) 29,939 33,713 27,716 30,175 

% Chng.  8.0  11.7 

Opex (Rs. m) 7,682 8,376 7,549 7,851 

% Chng.  1.8  6.7 

Core EPS (Rs.) 79.3 90.2 71.5 79.2 

% Chng.  10.9  13.9 

Key Financials - Company Type 

Y/e Mar    FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Revenue (Rs m) 21,668 25,705 29,870 33,988 

Opex 6,120 6,929 7,676 8,398 

Employee 3,127 3,589 3,978 4,368 

Others 2,993 3,340 3,698 4,030 

Core Inc. (Rs m) 15,549 18,775 22,194 25,591 

PAT (Rs mn) 14,239 18,630 20,062 22,916 

Core PAT (Rs m) 11,836 14,513 16,867 19,449 

Core EPS (Rs.) 55.5 68.0 79.0 91.1 

Gr. (%) 2.5 22.6 16.2 15.3 

AAuM (Rs bn) 4,348 5,319 6,325 7,320 

Gr. (%) 0.2 22.3 18.9 15.7 

Core RoAAuM (%) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Core RoE (%) 25.6 30.1 33.9 37.4 

P/Core EPS (x) 25.2 29.6 40.1 34.4 

Key Data HDFA.BO | HDFCAMC IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.3,543 /  Rs.  1,595 

Sensex / Nifty 71,721 / 21,647 

Market Cap Rs. 747.6bn/ $  9,004.1m 

Shares Outstanding  213.5m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs. 1,596.4m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s   52.55 

Foreign  17.99 

Domestic Institution  19.51 

Public & Others  9.95 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn)  - 

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute 13.2 46.9 58.9 

Relative 9.8 35.4 37.9 
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 PAT beat at Rs4.89bn led by AUM growth 

Financials (Rs m) Q3FY24 Q3FY23 
YoY gr. 

(%) 
Q2FY24 

QoQ gr. 
(%) 

Revenue 6,713 5,596 20.0 6,431 4.4 

Total Expenses 1,751 1,622 8.0 1,761 (0.5) 

Employees 774 790 (2.1) 798 (3.1) 

Other expenses 848 832 1.9 832 2.0 

Operating Income 4,962 3,974 24.9 4,670 6.3 

Other Income 1,424 1,034 37.8 1,221 16.6 

Profit before tax 6,386 5,007 27.5 5,891 8.4 

Tax 1,489 1,313 13.4 1,516 (1.8) 

Profit after tax 4,897 3,694 32.6 4,376 11.9 

Core PAT 3,805 2,931 29.8 3,468 9.7 

      

Profitability ratios (bps)      

Revenue yield 48.7 50.3 (163) 49.0 (32) 

Employee to AuM 5.6 7.1 (149) 6.1 (47) 

Opex to AuM 12.2 14.0 (177) 12.2 (5) 

Core income/AuM 36.0 35.7 26 35.6 40 

PAT/AuM 35.5 33.2 230 33.4 N.A. 

Core PAT/AuM 27.6 26.4 124 26.4 N.A. 

      
QAAuM (Rs. mn) 5,513,799 4,447,201 24.0 5,247,903 5.1 

Equity 2,096,053 1,440,754 45.5 1,872,234 12.0 

Balanced 1,098,955 855,643 28.4 1,018,495 7.9 

Debt 1,283,817 1,134,354 13.2 1,300,726 (1.3) 

Liquid 624,392 759,078 (17.7) 685,081 (8.9) 

ETF 102,316 59,254 72.7 96,921 5.6 

Index 218,257 128,692 69.6 201,232 8.5 

Arbitrage 79,047 59,275 33.4 63,067 25.3 

FoF overseas 10,960 10,151 8.0 10,149 8.0 

Source: Company, PL. 

 

Revenue was in-line, growing 4.4% 

QoQ led by increase in equity market 

share. 

 

Operating expenses too was in-line 

growing 8% YoY/ (0.5)% QoQ. 

 

Other income was higher at 1.42bn. 

 

Revenue yield declined to 48bps, 

while RoAAuM increased to 35.5bps 

 

 

 

 

QAAuM growth of 24% YoY 

continues to be driven by equity 

(+45.5% YoY) and balanced (+28.4% 

YoY) 
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Key Q3FY24 Conference Call Highlights 

Industry:  

 Industry QAAuM stood at Rs49.2trn growing by 22% YoY. Actively managed 

equity oriented schemes are 50% of total AUM, QAAuM stood at Rs25.9trn 

growing 29% YoY in Q3FY24.  

 Debt fund QAAuM stood at Rs10.2trn in Q3FY24 vs Rs8.6trn in Q3FY23 

growing 19% YoY.  

 B30 MAAuM continued healthy growth in Q3FY24, share of B30 in overall 

MAAuM and Equity MAAuM stood steady at 18% and 27% respectively. 

 SIP flows for the month of Dec’23 was Rs176bn as against Rs136bn in 

Dec’22. AUM through SIP has reached Rs10trn indicating 40% of Equity 

oriented funds.  

Company Performance 

 QAAuM in Q3FY24 stood at Rs5.51trn, witnessing a growth of 24% YoY. 

Overall QAAuM market share stood at 12.5% ex-ETF. Actively managed equity 

oriented funds stood at Rs3.4trn whereas debt funds stood at Rs1.34trn. 

 Asset mix in Q3FY24 further shifted towards equity at 61% of the total 

QAAUM, which is relatively better than the industry at 53%.  

 SIP flows in Q3FY24 stood at Rs26.3bn growing 67.5% YoY majorly led by 

improvement in performance of funds, focus on distribution channels, better 

engagement with customers via marketing and communication. Management 

suggested focus would continue to build systematic transaction book.  

 Company had 8.7mn unique investors at the end of Q3FY24 and processed 

6.81mn systematic transactions totaling to Rs26.3bn vs Rs15.7bn in Dec’23. 

In Nov’23 Individual investor MAAuM accounted for 70% of total MAAuM, 

compared to industry average of 59%. 

 On 2nd Jan 2024, company launched 24 new branches out of which 22 

branches were in B30 cities. Out of the total 253 branches, 173 branches are 

present in B30 cities while 80 branches are in T30 cities.  

Financial Performance 

 Blended yields for the equity were ~63bps in Q3FY24, debt at ~28-29bps 

and liquid at ~12bps. Management suggested book margins are higher than 

flow margins although the flow margins.  

 As funds grow in size, scale benefits are passed on to investors. With 

size, TER for funds like HDFC Balanced advantage reduced from 1.52% in 

Dec’22 to 1.42% in Dec’23. The drop in TER has made the fund more attractive 

for investors leading to further increase in AUM. Management guided, in 

absolute terms, higher AUM with lower TER is better as incremental revenues 

are higher. 

 Opex in Q3FY24 stood at Rs1.7bn vs Rs1.6bn in Q2FY24, majorly led by 

employee expenses, going further employee costs are expected to increase in 

current range.  
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 Effective tax rate in Q3FY24 was a bit lower at 23.3% primarily due to 

increase in deferred tax charge towards holding period of certain investments 

transitioning from short-term to long-term. 

Outlook 

 With the change in control of the promoters from HDFC Ltd to HDFC bank, 

management is optimistic of the opportunity to tap the distribution channel of 

HDFC bank and would capitalize on the customer base. Management 

reiterated, flow market share from bank’s book is higher than book market 

share.  

 In terms of overall distribution mix, fin-tech and other channels are bringing in 

higher flows compared to HDFC Bank leading to decrease in share of HDFC 

bank in overall distribution mix.  

 Regarding debt and liquid funds, over the longer tenure the market share will 

normalize and expected to grow steadily led by strong product portfolio and 

healthy distributor relationship. 

 Management suggested SIP book remains attractive given the increasing 

unique investors in the industry and company would focus on growing SIP 

book. 

 Focus for the company would be to scale existing funds in sectoral and 

thematic side. Management guided large cap category have not grown in the 

industry and hence there is potential to grow the segment.  

 On the passive income side, management guided there is full range of portfolio 

to cater the needs of all investors and focus would be on growing both active 

as well as passive portfolios.  

 There is healthy pipeline of products in AIF with FOF of Rs8bn commitment 

from more than 300 family offices, institutions and HNIs. Further capital is 

expected to be raised in Q4FY24 while new products would be launched in 

later half of calendar year. There are also 3 products in PMS as well. 

 Equity + Bal share increased to ~58%/ liquid declined to ~11% 
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 Total distribution: Direct dominates at 39% 
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 Equity Distribution: IFAs dominate at 38% 
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 T-30: B-30 mix declines to 81:19 
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 SIP AuM continues to grow (+52%YoY/16%QoQ) 
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 HDFCAMC 1-yr fwd. P/Core EPS trades at 41.5x (5-yr avg. 38.6x) 
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Financials 

 Quarterly Financials 

Particulars (Rs mn) Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 

Revenue 5,497 5,163 5,216 5,447 5,596 5,410 5,745 6,431 6,713 

Expenses 1,507 1,383 1,479 1,558 1,622 1,460 1,612 1,761 1,751 

Employee 775 714 780 839 790 719 731 798 774 

Others 599 534 564 587 699 609 645 702 718 

Depreciation 133 134 135 132 134 133 129 130 131 

Core Income 3,989 3,780 3,737 3,889 3,974 3,949 4,133 4,670 4,962 

Other Income 862 647 113 1,042 1,034 969 1,580 1,221 1,424 

PBT 4,852 4,427 3,850 4,931 5,007 4,918 5,714 5,891 6,386 

Tax 1,254 991 708 1,290 1,313 1,156 939 1,516 1,489 

PAT 3,598 3,436 3,142 3,641 3,694 3,762 4,775 4,376 4,897 

Core PAT 2,958 2,934 3,050 2,872 2,931 3,021 3,454 3,468 3,805 

QAAuM 44,69,904 43,21,336 41,53,319 42,92,511 44,47,201 44,97,151 48,56,309 52,47,903 55,13,799 

Equity 27.5% 28.9% 29.7% 31.1% 32.4% 32.7% 32.8% 35.7% 38.0% 

Balanced 17.0% 17.5% 18.4% 18.8% 19.2% 19.4% 19.0% 19.4% 19.9% 

Debt 35.0% 32.7% 29.9% 27.3% 25.5% 25.7% 25.3% 24.8% 23.3% 

Liquid 15.7% 15.9% 16.6% 17.2% 17.1% 15.8% 15.9% 13.1% 11.3% 

ETF 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.2% 1.3% 1.7% 1.9% 1.8% 1.9% 

Index 1.7% 2.0% 2.4% 2.7% 2.9% 3.2% 3.7% 3.8% 4.0% 

Arbitrage 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% 1.3% 1.3% 1.1% 1.2% 1.4% 

FoF overseas 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 

Market share (%) 11.7 11.3 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.1 11.3 11.2 11.2 

Equity 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.3 9.4 9.7 9.8 10.2 10.5 

Balanced 19.3 18.5 18.5 18.6 19.0 19.4 19.9 20.3 20.4 

Eq+Bal 11.6 11.5 11.4 11.4 11.6 11.9 12.0 12.3 12.6 

Debt 14.9 14.6 14.3 14.7 14.8 15.1 14.7 14.7 14.5 

Liquid 14.7 13.3 13.1 13.2 13.7 12.8 13.7 11.9 11.5 

ETF 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.7 1.7 1.7 

Index 19.2 16.6 13.4 11.6 10.9 10.3 10.5 11.2 11.5 

QAAuM Growth (%) 1.8 -3.3 -3.9 3.4 3.6 1.1 8.0 8.1 5.1 

Equity 6.1 1.5 -1.4 8.1 8.1 2.2 8.1 17.6 12.0 

Balanced 2.6 -0.6 0.7 5.9 5.9 1.9 6.0 10.1 7.9 

Eq+Bal 4.7 0.7 -0.6 7.3 7.3 2.1 7.3 14.9 10.5 

Debt -1.1 -9.7 -12.2 -5.5 -3.3 1.8 6.5 5.8 -1.3 

Liquid -2.3 -2.5 0.8 7.0 2.6 -6.1 8.5 -11.4 -8.9 

ETF 8.4 7.9 3.1 8.0 15.1 27.9 20.3 6.3 5.6 

Index 22.0 14.4 14.6 14.3 12.6 10.3 28.3 10.5 8.5 

Arbitrage -3.5 -10.9 -2.0 -6.6 -5.7 -1.6 -6.8 16.0 25.3 

FoF overseas  2.6 -10.0 0.2 -3.6 -0.9 0.8 0.0 8.0 

Dupont (bps)          

Revenue yield 49.2 47.8 50.2 50.8 50.3 48.1 47.3 49.0 48.7 

Opex to AuM 13.5 12.8 14.2 14.5 14.6 13.0 13.3 13.4 12.7 

Staff cost 6.9 6.6 7.5 7.8 7.1 6.4 6.0 6.1 5.6 

Other opex 5.4 4.9 5.4 5.5 6.3 5.4 5.3 5.3 5.2 

Depreciation 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 

Core income/AuM 35.7 35.0 36.0 36.2 35.7 35.1 34.0 35.6 36.0 

PAT/AuM 32.2 31.8 30.3 33.9 33.2 33.5 39.3 33.4 35.5 

Core PAT/AuM 26.5 27.2 29.4 26.8 26.4 26.9 28.5 26.4 27.6 

Profitability (%)          

Staff cost/revenue 14.1 13.8 15.0 15.4 14.1 13.3 12.7 12.4 11.5 

Other opex/revenue 10.9 10.4 10.8 10.8 12.5 11.3 11.2 10.9 10.7 

Core income/revenue 72.6 73.2 71.6 71.4 71.0 73.0 71.9 72.6 73.9 

Tax rate 25.8 22.4 18.4 26.2 26.2 23.5 16.4 25.7 23.3 

PAT margin 65.4 66.5 60.2 66.8 66.0 69.5 83.1 68.0 72.9 

Core PAT margin 53.8 56.8 58.5 52.7 52.4 55.8 60.1 53.9 56.7 

Source: Company, PL 
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 Summary Financials (Rs mn) 

Particulars FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E  Particulars FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Profit & Loss          Balance Sheet         

Revenue 21,668 25,705 29,870 33,988  Net Worth 61,084 66,114 71,331 77,289 

Investment mgmt. 21608 25617 29781 33887  Capital (FV Rs5) 1,067 1,067 1,067 1,067 

PMS / Advisory 60 88 89 102  Reserves 60,017 65,047 70,264 76,222 

Expenses 6,120 6,929 7,676 8,398  Employee benefit 731 877 1,052 1,262 

Employee 3,127 3,589 3,978 4,368  Others 4,139 4,538 4,975 5,456 

Others 2,460 2,821 3,137 3,440  Total Liabilities 65,954 71,529 77,358 84,007 

Depreciation 533 520 561 589  Cash and Bank 40 40 40 40 

Core Income 15,549 18,775 22,194 25,591  Investment 60,792 65,943 71,311 77,457 

Other Income 3,158 5,326 4,203 4,562  Fixed assets 1,526 1,602 1,683 1,767 

PBT 18,706 24,101 26,397 30,153  Others 3,596 3,943 4,325 4,743 

Tax 4,467 5,471 6,335 7,237  Total Assets 65,954 71,529 77,358 84,007 

PAT 14,239 18,630 20,062 22,916  AuM Data     

Core PAT 11,836 14,513 16,867 19,449  AAuM 43,47,546 53,19,136 63,25,157 73,20,005 

Dividend 10,244 13,600 14,846 16,959  Equity 13,69,580 19,34,940 25,43,976 31,37,491 

Growth ratios (%)      Balanced 8,24,645 10,43,499 12,57,813 14,87,382 

Revenue 2.4 18.6 16.2 13.8  Debt 11,75,816 12,78,340 13,53,679 14,28,883 

Opex 5.9 13.2 10.8 9.4  Liquid 7,25,511 6,76,166 7,08,759 7,30,305 

Employee 0.2 14.8 10.8 9.8  ETF 58,539 99,622 1,23,443 1,47,240 

Others 16.1 14.7 11.2 9.7  Index 1,21,215 2,10,835 2,46,383 2,86,768 

Core income 1.1 20.8 18.2 15.3  Arb & FoF 72,239 75,733 91,104 1,01,936 

PAT 2.2 30.8 7.7 14.2  Mix     

Core PAT 2.5 22.6 16.2 15.3  Equity 31.5 36.4 40.2 42.9 

DuPont analysis (%)      Balanced 19.0 19.6 19.9 20.3 

Revenue 0.50 0.48 0.47 0.46  Debt 27.0 24.0 21.4 19.5 

Expenses 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.11  Liquid 16.7 12.7 11.2 10.0 

Employee 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06  ETF 1.3 1.9 2.0 2.0 

Others 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05  Index 2.8 4.0 3.9 3.9 

Depreciation 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01  Arb & FoF 1.7 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Core Income 0.358 0.353 0.351 0.350  Growth     

Other Income 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.06  Overall 0.2 22.3 18.9 15.7 

PBT 0.43 0.45 0.42 0.41  Equity 17.0 41.3 31.5 23.3 

Tax 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10  Balanced 11.1 26.5 20.5 18.3 

PAT (RoAAuM) 0.33 0.35 0.32 0.31  Debt -23.0 8.7 5.9 5.6 

Core RoAAuM 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27  Liquid 2.4 -6.8 4.8 3.0 

ROE 24.5 29.3 29.2 30.8  ETF 42.3 70.2 23.9 19.3 

Core RoE 25.6 30.1 33.9 37.4  Index 74.3 73.9 16.9 16.4 

Other Ratios (%)      Valuations     

Staff cost/revenue 14.4 14.0 13.3 12.9  EPS 66.7 87.3 94.0 107.4 

Other opex/revenue 11.4 11.0 10.5 10.1  Core EPS 55.5 68.0 79.0 91.1 

Core Income/revenue 71.8 73.0 74.3 75.3  CPS 285.0 309.2 334.3 363.1 

Other Income/revenue 14.6 20.7 14.1 13.4  DPS 48.0 63.7 69.6 79.5 

Yield on Investments 5.3 8.6 6.0 6.0  Dividend yield 2.4 2.4 2.0 2.3 

Effective tax rate 23.9 22.7 24.0 24.0  BVPS 286 310 334 362 

PAT margin 65.7 72.5 67.2 67.4  P/B 6.4 8.6 10.5 9.7 

Core PAT margin 54.8 56.7 56.6 57.4  P/E 22.9 30.4 37.2 32.6 

Dividend payout (%) 71.9 73.0 74.0 74.0  P/core EPS 25.2 29.6 40.1 34.4 

Source: Company, PL 
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Price Chart Recommendation History   

  

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 08-Mar-23 BUY 2,100 1,797 

2 11-Apr-23 BUY 2,100 1,751 

3 26-Apr-23 BUY 2,100 1,766 

4 07-Jul-23 BUY 2,100 2,260 

5 25-Jul-23 BUY 2,800 2,502 

6 07-Oct-23 BUY 2,800 2,648 

7 13-Oct-23 BUY 2,757 3,000 

8 10-Nov-23 BUY 2,762 3,000 

9 8-Jan-24 BUY 3,326 3,000 
 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 AAVAS Financiers Hold 1,560 1,566 

2 Axis Bank BUY 1,250 1,137 

3 Bank of Baroda BUY 240 235 

4 Can Fin Homes BUY 900 781 

5 City Union Bank Accumulate 160 153 

6 DCB Bank BUY 160 158 

7 Federal Bank BUY 180 154 

8 HDFC Asset Management Company BUY 3,000 3,326 

9 HDFC Bank BUY 2,025 1,682 

10 ICICI Bank BUY 1,280 994 

11 IndusInd Bank BUY 1,620 1,643 

12 Kotak Mahindra Bank BUY 2,250 1,848 

13 LIC Housing Finance Hold 460 575 

14 State Bank of India BUY 770 642 

15 UTI Asset Management Company BUY 900 875 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : >15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, CFA Level 2, Mr. Anant Dumbhare- PGDM - Finance, Mr. Aditya Modani- CA, Passed CFA Level II  Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed 
to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the 
subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 
or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 
available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 
of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is a registered with SEBI under the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulation, 2014 and having registration number INH000000271. 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest 
at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Gaurav Jani- CA, CFA Level 2, Mr. Anant Dumbhare- PGDM - Finance, Mr. Aditya Modani- CA, Passed CFA Level II   Research Analysts of this report have 
not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its 
or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed 
herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all o the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.  

PL and its associates, their directors and employees may  (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell the securities of the subject company or (b) be engaged 
in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company or act as an 
advisor or lender/borrower to the subject company or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. 

US Clients 

This research report is a product of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd., which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) 
preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are 
not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with U.S. rules or 
regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

This report is intended for distribution by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act, 
1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major 
Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted 
onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional Investor.  

In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major 
Institutional Investors, Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. has entered into an agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Marco Polo Securities Inc. ("Marco Polo").  

Transactions in securities discussed in this research report should be effected through Marco Polo or another U.S. registered broker dealer. 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. 
3rd Floor, Sadhana House, 570, P. B. Marg, Worli, Mumbai-400 018, India | Tel: (91 22) 6632 2222 Fax: (91 22) 6632 2209 

www.plindia.com 
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